compensation for services performed upon order of a court or board 35 

of supervisors which are not required of the chancery clerk or 36 

circuit clerk by statute. 37 

(2)  It shall be unlawful for any chancery clerk or circuit 38 

clerk to use fees in excess of * * * Ninety-nine Thousand Dollars 39 

($99,000.00), to pay the salaries or actual or necessary expenses 40 

of employees who are related to such clerk by blood or marriage 41 

within the first degree of kinship according to the civil law 42 

method of computing kinship as provided in Sections 1-3-71 and 43